In the event Licensee directly hires employees, Licensee will maintain workers' 
compensation insurance in an amount of not less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($100,000) bodily injury by accident, each occurrence, One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($100,000) bodily injury by disease, each employee, Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000) bodily injury by disease, policy limit. 

SECTION 9. GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 

In addition to the workers' compensation insurance (if needed) and Licensee's covenant to 
indemnify CITY, Licensee will obtain and furnish to CITY, a policy of general public liability